West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




MWNVOASIS smotal o0 8[co] | @rime J2rusonsce @sccosemy [l o T s

Procurement = Budgeling = Accounis Receivable Accounts Payable

Weicome, Alisha S Pettit
Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0603 ID: ESR08141900000000879 Ver.. 1 Function: New Phase: Final ‘| v I

Contact | Default Values | Discount = Document Information
L

Procurement Folder: 605735 S0 Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0603
Vendor ID: 000000205173 & SO Doc ID: ADJ2000000004

Legal Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Published Date: 8/6/19

Alias/DBA: Close Date: 8/14/19

Total Bid: $130,000.00 Close Time: 13:30

Response Date: (8/14/2019 Status: Closed

Solicitation Description: Addendum #1 Kenova FMS7-

Response Time: 11:26 Vehicle Exhaust Renovation:
el aus s

Total of Header Attachments: 1

Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 605735

Solicitation Description : Addendum #1 Kenova FMS7- Vehicle Exhaust Renovations

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued

Solicitation Closes

Solicitation Response

Version

2019-08-14
13:30:00

SR 0603 ESR08141900000000879

1

LVENDOR

000000205173
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Solicitation Number:

Total Bid :

Comments:

$130,000.00

CRFQ 0603

ADJ2000000004

Response Date: 2019-08-14 Response Time:

11:26:12

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature on File

FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Kenova FMS7- Vehicle Exhaust $130,000.00
Renovations
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
Provide labor, materials, tools, supplies and equipment to renovate the FMS#7 Shop Vehicle Exhaust system per the

Extended Description :
attached specifications and drawings.

Page: 2




Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East %
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 08 — Construction

Proc Folder: 605735
Doc Description: Addendum #1 Kenova FMS7- Vehicle Exhaust Renovations
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2019-08-06 2018-08-14 CRFQ 0603 ADJ2000000004 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
Danbhill Construction Company
P.O. Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
(304) 632-1600

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Stephanie L Gale
(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

/
Signature X g/ L /O‘ M/( / FEIN# 55-0648251 DATE August 14, 2019

All offers subjéct to all térms and conditions ¢ontained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




Addendum #1 issued to:
1. Provide copy of pre bid sign in sheet.

End of Addendum #1.
DIVISION ENGINEERING & FACILITIES BUILDING TRADE SPECIALIST
ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE KENOVA ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER
1707 COONSKIN DR 2194 BOOTHRD
CHARLESTON WV25311 KENOVA WV 25530
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 - i i
ﬁiﬁgzgmg ¥- Viehicias Exiaust See Attached Bid Form
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
Extended Description :

Provide labor, materials, tools, supplies and equipment to renovate the FMS#7 Shop Vehicle Exhaust system per the attached specifications and

drawings.

Page: 2



JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text


WV Army National Guard - Kenova Vehicle Exhaust

SECTION 00 41 00
BID FORM
THE PROJECT AND THE PARTIES
1.01 TO:
A, Owner

WV Army National Guard

1703 Coonskin Drive

Charleston, WV 25301
1.02 FOR:

A. Project: Kenova Vehicle Exhaust
Kenova Armed Forces Reserve Center
Preston County, WV
1.03 DATE; August 142019 ginner To ENTER DATE)

1.04 SUBMITTED BY: (BIDDER TO ENTER NAME AND ADDRESS)
A. Bidders Full Name Danhill Construction Company
1. Address P.O. Box 685
2. City, State, Zip Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

1.05 OFFER

A.  Having examined the Place of The Work and ali matters referred to in the Instructions to
Bidders and the Contract Documents prepared by Pickering Associates for the above
mentioned project, we, the undersigned, hereby offer to enter into a Contract to perform the
Work for the Sum of:

B. Bid Amount: OneHundredThirty Thousandollars

dollars
($.$130,000.0 ), in lawful money of the United States of America.

C. We have included the required security deposit as required by the Instruction to Bidders.
1.06 ACCEPTANCE
A. This offer shall be open to acceptance and is irrevocable for sixty days from the bid closing
date.

B. If this bid is accepted by Owner within the time period stated above, we will:
1. Execute the Agreement within savan days of receipt of Notice of Award.
2. Furnish the required bonds within seven days of recsipt of Notice of Award.

C. If this bid Is accepted within the time stated, and we fail to commence the Work or we fail to
provide the required Bond(s), the security deposit shall be forfeited as damages to Owner by
reason of our fallure, limited in amount to the lesser of the face value of the security deposit or
the difference between this bid and the bid upon which & Contract is signed.

1.07 ADDENDA
A. The following Addenda have been received. The modifications to the Bid Documents noted
below have been considered and all costs are included In the Bid Sum.
1. Addendum #_| Dated August 6, 2019
2. Addendum # Dated
3. Addendum # Dated
4. Addendum # Dated
1.08 BiD FORM SUPPLEMENTS
A. The following information is included with Bid submission:
1. AlA Document A305 - Contractor's Qualification Statement
2. AlA Document G705 - List of Proposed Subcontractors
3. State of WV Bid Bond

00 41 00 - BID FORM



JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$130,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars


WV Armmy National Guard - Ksnova Vehicle Exhaust

State of WV Disclosure of Inferested Parties to Contract
State of WV Purchasing Affidavit

State of WV Drug-Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit
State of WV Employment History Disclosure Statement
Low Bidder's Financial Responsibility Affidavit

8. No Debt Affidavit

10. WV Contractor's License

1.08 BID FORM SIGNATURE(S)
A. Danhill Construction Company

B. (B int the.full of your fi
o Lot AR et
D. (Autharized signing officer, Title)

1.10 IF THE BID IS A JOINT VENTURE OR PARTNERSHIP, ADD ADDITIONAL FORMS OF
EXECUTION FOR EACH MEMBER OF THE JOINT VENTURE IN THE APPROPRIATE FORM
OR FORMS AS ABOVE.

PNO oA

END OF SECTION

00 41 00 - BID FORM




Agency Adjutant General
REQ.P.O#_CRFQ 0603 ADJ2000000004

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Danhill Construction Company
of Gauley Bridge , WV , as Principal, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
of Boston , MA , @ corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
NH with its principal office in the City of Boston , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid S___ 5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Kenova FMS7- Vehicle Exhaust Renovations - CRFQ 0603 ADJ2000000004 - According to Plans & Specifications

NOW THEREFORE,
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal

attached hereto and shall fumish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this__14th __day of August ., 2018

Prineifial Segl N Danhill Construction Company
' {Name of Principal) <«

VS R i

M | "(Must be President, Vice President, or
g - - R Duly Authorized Agent)
= Robert D. Hill President
(Tille)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
(Name of Surety)

Shep ], ¥ By:
Pt fnd . 38 Patricia A_Moye, WV Resident Agent

Attorney-in-Fa

IMPORTANT '—"sur‘aty‘-eke"cuting bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Lll)crly Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
'\l utua l The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No_8201446-973918
= West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies ). pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name. constitute and appoint. Gregory 1.
CGordon, Patricia A, Move, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

SURETY

all of the aity of Charleston state of Wisconsin each indwvidually if there be more than one named. its true and lawful attormey-in-fact to make
execute, seal, acknowledge and defiver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed. any and alf underiakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety cbligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upen the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies i their own proper
persons

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attormey has been subscnibed by an authonzed officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
therefothis 21t day of June 2019

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West Amenican Insurance Company

7
. / / ’_:7:/: p
A fawid [ o
y: -

7

g

David M Carey Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA -
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis  21st  dayof June 2019 before me persenally appeared David M Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company. The Ohio Casualty Company. and West American Insurance Company, and that he. as such, being authorized so to do_ execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corparations by himself as a duly authanzed officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notanal seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvamia. on the day and year first above written

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

- dPS By: ?;/\Ll“ /ZZ([[‘J

R Teresa Pastella Notary Public

Syt erashuana A i of Netane

This Pewer of Attomey i1s made and executed pursuant to and by authonity of the following By-laws and Authenzations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company. Liberty Mutual :

Insurance Company. and West American Insurance Company which resclutions are now in full force and effect reading as foliows

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12 Power of Attorney

Any officer or other official of the Corperation authorized for that purpose In writing by the Chairman or the President. and subject to such limitation as the Chairman of the
President may prescnibe. shail appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 1o act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute. seal acknowiedge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings. bonds. recognizances and other surety obiigations Such attorneys-in-fact. subject o the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporaticn by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation When so executed, such
instruments shall be as hinding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary Any power or authonty granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this articie may be revoked at any time by the Board. the Chairman the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authormty

ARTICLE XIil - Execution of Contracts: Section 5 Surety Bonds and Undertakings
Any officer of the Company autherized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president and subject to such imitations as the chairman or the president may prescnbe

y of this Power of Attorney call
1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validit

shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact. as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make. execute. seal. acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings

bonds. recognizances and other surety obligations  Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the imitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by thew signature and executicn of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company When sc executed such instruments shall he as binding as f
signed by the president and attested by the secretary

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company authorizes David M Carey. Assistant Secretary te appoint such attomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute seal. acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety
obhigations

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company. wherever appeanng upon a certified copy of any power of attorney 1ssued by the Company in connection with surety bonds. shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed

| Renee C Liewellyn, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West Amencan Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the onginal power of attorney of which the foregoing.is afull, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by saki Companies. is in full force and eflect and
has not been revoked RSP ot Ee

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF | have hereunto set my hand And affiked e seais of

'said Companies this  1th  day of August 2019

<

oo

Renee C Llewellyn Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Mulh Co_062018 A




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1 hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ X] Addendum No. | [ ] Addendum No. 6
[ 1 Addendum No.2 [. ] Addendum No. 7
[ 1 Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No.4 [ 1 Addendum No.9
[ 1 Addendum No.5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Danhill Construction Company
Company

Lol ot 0 1y

Authorized Signature

August 14, 2019
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: Danhill Construction Company
Contractor’s License No.: WV- 001196

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va, Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repaits.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 06/05/2019



Bidder’s Name: Danhill Construction Company

D Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project.
Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Dougherty Company WV034016
Plateau Electric WV033642

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 06/05/2019




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Robert D. Hill, President

(Name, Title)
Robert D. Hill, President

(Printed Name and Title)
P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085

(Address)
(304) 632-1600 (304) 632-1501

(Phone Number) / gFax Number)
rdanhill@hotmail.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, ] certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that | am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that
I'am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Danhill Construction Company
(Company)

/QM /\0 /(,u] Robert D. Hill, President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Robert D. Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

August 14,2019
(Date)

(304) 632-1600 (304) 632-1501
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 06/05/2019




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Kenova AFRC Field Maintenance Shop#7 Vehicle Exhaust Renovations

10.1.

10.2,

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards
and/or keys to perform service.

Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement
fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.

Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.

Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency’s security protocol
and procedures.

Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency’s security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate

and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager: Robert D. Hill

Telephone Number: (304) 632-1600

Fax Number: (304) 632-1501

Email Address: rdanhill@hotmail.com

Revised 06/08/18



West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: Danhill Construction Copg4egs: F.O. 683 - Gauley Bridge, WY - 25085

Name of Authorized Agent: _ Robert D. Hill Address:

Kenova FMS7 - Vehicle Exhaust
ADJ2000000004

Contract Number: Contract Description: _Rengvations

Governmental agency awarding contract: _State of West Virginia - Adjutant Generals Office

O Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
0O Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.
Dougherty Company
Plateau Electric

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
[0 Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

O Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signature: M/f ,O M,‘_/L/( Date Signed: August 14, 2019

Notary Verification

State of  West Virginia , County of Fayette

I, Robert D. Hill , the authorized agent of the contracting business
entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the
penalty of perjury.

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this 14 o day of AngRst : . 2019 )
o) OEFJ(./_&_/\\

To be completed by State Agency: - Pw ° S_—I'?‘nﬁ'w"ﬁ""""""'"g'F'gl't':'l'A'L'gmAm'"".m.".l N

Date Received by State Agency: Z T Notary Pl‘ll%“gé%i‘?n?;l‘fgé‘v"g'"w

Date submitted to Ethics Commission: . N 9626 Rich Creek Rd

Governmental agency submitting Disclosure: Jodie, WV

' 260:0"17 2024
Commissjon Expires Aprit 17,
||umuuunmmunuMMM!&ywy

oo




Wv-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
, TO-WIT:

COUNTY oF _Fayette
Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

L
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company . and,
(Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Robert D. Hill

Printed Name:
bdot O L u

Signature:

Title: President

Company Name:_Danhill Construction Company

Date: August 14,2019

2019

7

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this _ 14 day of _August

By Commission expires April 17, 2024

(Seal)
tary Public)

=

l""l""ml"l"l

_lll"l"l"ll"lll“l"ll
MI"ll"l"l"Al'l.lglElxil“mllllll“l

S0, Nota
B 2.9 'votary Public, State Of iroic:
B JEsScATavLOn e
9626 Alch Craek A

Ires April 17, 2024 H

- ]
My Commission |
; s8lon Ex,
ummmmmuummnm|lmanmummmumm

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Rev, July 7, 2017

=,




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and

use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand

dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the

provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, in cluding

any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.
“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through

which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an

amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendors Name: D@nhill Construction Company

Authorized Signature: /é n///u.ﬂ'( A,\. AL;(// Date: August 14, 2019

State of YVest Virginia

County of Fayette , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14 day of August ,2019.

My Commission expires APril 17 ,2024 .

AFFIX SEAL HERE gmuummmmuunmnunmmmm NOTARY PUBLIC \/Mé/) \j?w'\\
o5 CIAL = -

SER':"MIM”NIH"_

2, Notary Public, State Of West Virgini
JESSICA TAYLOBRst v
9626 Rich Creek Rq

Purchasing Affidavit évised 01/19/2018)

g

LTI

Jiminn

= o, WV 2889
My Commiss
mmmul|mu%uommnoﬂ?}ﬁf l‘lrl.l?ln?ml'lﬁl?glzglls




VYV V VF VYV VP 7V VP VP VYV VPV VP Yy 7V 7 P 7y PP Y9 97T 9YYVYVYYVYYYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: -

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685
Date Issued Expiration Date
AUGUST 06, 2019 AUGUST 06, 2020
A 7
i i A ey, 7
N L4433 & i o P iicsncins
A/f’f—iffk} AL s
Authorized Company Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being
performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by lic 2 d under provisions of West

DA A AAAAAAC Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.




Client#: 1638974 18DANHICON

ACORD.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT

C ) NAME: . Janet Poling
McGriff Insurance Servu.:es FHONE, £xt): 304 346-0806 | A%, No): 8887513002
300 Summers Street, Suite #650 E#D‘}?I;IESS jpoling@mcgrifﬁnsurance_com
Charleston, WV 25301 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
304 346-0806 INSURERA : inairance Coampany 24120
INSURED INSURER B : Bri Mutual Company 12372
Danhill Construction Company
INSURER C :
P O Box 685 ——
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 s
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

HSRR TYPE OF INSURANCE mDs%LW POLICY NUMBER (S%EW) Lﬁ%’ﬂ%)’v’?‘v% LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |TRA0548113 07/01/2019{07/01/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
]CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR R R T nce) $500,000
_X XCU Included MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
|_X| Contractual Liab. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|| PoLicy @ SEor I:l Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X |TRA0548113 07/01/2019|07/01/2020 FOMENED SINCLELMT 1.4 000,000
] ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
| QU onLy | ] SOMEDUED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) |
| X A ony [ X | ATy e B e $
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X |occur TRA0548113 07/01/2019{07/01/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $7,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $7,000,000
DED l X! RETENTION $0 $
B i AT . X |WCB1008781 mouzme 07/01/2020 X [S5Rryre [ (B0
G”F‘E;SEQHEEE%E’EQ%IHEE’B‘ECUT'VE N Includes ; .Broad Fom'| E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
I(fl::;d:;:g] :; r::ger Employers Liability |Section |E.L DiseAse -EAEmPLOYEE] 51,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 23-4-2 of WV Code E.L. DISEASE - PoLIicY LmiT | $1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

** Workers Comp Information **

Voluntary Compensation ; Other States Coverage
Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers/Members Excluded:
Robert Hill, President

Rebecca Hill, Secretary/Treasurer

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

. . SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Danhill Construction Company THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
P O Box 685 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| 4"“"“ SM

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#S523839119/M23781636 MT5



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Evidence of Coverage

SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2
#523839119/M23781636






